
Round 1   /   Snetterton 100 Circuit   /   29th March 2015

The first round of this years Toyota Sprint Series was held at Snetterton in
Norfolk. Using a split junction coming up to Agostini corner, 2 laps of the
100 circuit made a challenging course. But not challenging enough
according to mother-nature. Rain clouds were constantly hanging over the
circuit throughout the day, turning into a horrendous storm in the
afternoon. It’s safe to say it’s the wettest TSS sprint we’ve ever
had, with the track layered in water and mud, drivers soon realised the
‘racing line’ was not necessarily the quickest way round!



Results in Reverse Class Order

D Street was the biggest class of the day with 6 drivers battling it out to
take the top spot. Dan Handley (above right) had an impressive first
sprint on his TSS debut, stealing 2nd place from Sallyanne Elliott by half a
second with a run of 2.12.12. Despite this, Dan Quinn still managed to
beat all 5 Yaris’s in his Corolla (above left) with an incredible 2.09.53.

Class D Street - Up to 1.6 Normally Aspirated

After a couple of ‘steady’ laps, Richard MacKay (above left) pulled a
2.06.41 out the bag to win the class. Fellow Celica owner Andrew Windas
(above right) couldn’t beat his first run of the day, finishing on a 2.14.19.

Class C Street - Over 1.6 Normally Aspirated



Current champion of Class C Street, Peter Mason (above), moved his MR2
in to the Pro Class this year. Just like everyone else, Peter struggled to find
traction and finished the day on a 2.04.49.

Class C Pro - Over 1.6 Normally Aspirated

B Street 2014 champion Vit Seebaluck (above) was the class’s only entry
in the first round of this years sprint. With just 3 valid runs, Vit pushed
his Starlet Glanza to a 2.04.47, norrowly beating Peter from C Pro by just
2 hundredths of a second.

Class B Street - Up to 1.6 Forced Induction



An outstanding performance by Andrew Haw (above left) lead him to
class victory and 3rd overall. By being very consistent throughout the day,
Andrew made it look easy with his best time of 2.00.39 being no match
for the rest of his Team Taddy class mates. Jared Lodge came 2nd with a
2.11.28.

Class A3 Street - Over 1.6 Forced Induction

Phil Cutler (above right) put out a great battle in his Supercharged MR2
with his best time of 2.04.61, but he just couldn’t quite match the pace of
Barrie Newsome (above left) in his EP82 Starlet, winning the class with a
2.03.09.

Class B Pro - Up to 1.6 Forced Induction



Last years A3 Street Winner Jay Wood (above) moved up a class this year
to A2 Street due to slight modifications on his GT4 Celica. Round 1 saw
Jay competing on his own but he still managed to produce a very
respectable 1.59.97 on his last run, putting him in 2nd place overall.

Class A2 Street - Over 1.6 Forced Induction

2.02.96 was James Clayton’s (above left) first run and 2.02.96 is what
won him the first position trophy. Yet another class full of Celica’s, the 5
drivers put on a great show with Joe Tapply (above right) grabbing second
place with a 2.03.73 on his sixth run.

Class A3 Pro - Over 1.6 Forced Induction



Alec Keeler (above right) finished second in Class N2 with a 2.09.52,
exactly 1 second in front of Mike Anchor in 3rd. But it was Chris Mawby in
the red GT86 (above left) who gained the top spot with a very good time
of 2.06.89.

Class N2 - Standard GT86’s

Three MR2’s took to the track to give us a great start to the A2 Pro Class
this year. With John Luck (above right) pushing his car to a 2.03.63 on
his last run, it just wasn’t quite enough to beat the 2.01.05 that Neil
Latham (above left) set, out of nowhere on his sixth attempt.

Class A2 Pro - Over 1.6 Forced Induction



After finishing 3rd overall in last years championship, Stan Hawrylak
joined Team Fensport in his newly developed normally aspirated GT86 -
which was ready for collection less than 24 hours before the sprint! With
no other competitors in his class, Stan got quicker and quicker as
the day went on, finishing with a 2.05.22.

Class N1 Pro - Modified GT86’s, Normally Aspirated

A great turn out for the GT86’s and Class N1 Street hosted 5 of them.
Both Kevin Atkins (above left) and Lauren Blighton (above right) entered
some great times in their N/A cars. Once traction was found, Lauren’s
second run was her best - 2.02.62, but it was Kevin who came out top
with an excellent time of 2.01.38.

Class N1 Street - Modified GT86’s, Normally Aspirated 



Another Supercharged GT86 - this time by HKS, Maz Yumeda (above),
like many others on the day, made his 6th run count. Crossing the line to
a respectable time of 2.02.04.

Class F1 Street - Modified GT86’s, Forced Induction

Another one who picked up their car with moments to spare before the
sprint was Mike Pease (above) with his Cosworth Supercharged GT86.
Mike set the pace right from the word go, with his best time of 1.58.86
more than good enough to outperform every one else on the day, stealing
the show and finishing 1st overall in the first round of this year’s TSS.
Congratulations Mike!

Class F2 Street - Modified GT86’s, Forced Induction 



Last year’s overall champion, Adrian
Smith (right) was struggling to keep
the car on the track. With 500bhp
and on the wrong tyres, the car was
clearly out out of it’s comfort zone.
After a few small tweeks to the car
after lunch time, Adrian’s 6th run
was his best with a 2.01.76. Putting
him in to 6th place overall.

Class F1 Pro - Modified GT86’s, Forced Induction 

The Trophy Winners



Overall Results Snetterton 100 - Round 1

One Two Three Four Five Six Seven Eight
1 25 F2-S Mike Pease 1:58.86 N/A 1:59.87 1:58.86 1:59.30 1:59.88 2:00.33 2:01.47 2:01.14
2 2 A2-S Jay Wood 1:59.97 N/A 2:04.56 2:00.97 2:01.57 2:00.77 2:01.79 1:59.97 NR
3 5 A3-S Andrew Haw 2:00.39 N/A 2:00.85 2:00.58 2:01.80 2:01.49 2:00.39 2:01.36 VOID
4 32 A2-P Neil Latham 2:01.05 N/A VOID 2:13.26 2:05.17 2:04.77 2:01.05 VOID 2:05.73
5 27 N1-S Kevin Atkins 2:01.38 N/A 2:03.87 2:01.97 2:02.23 2:03.05 2:01.38 2:03.09 2:03.65
6 1 F1-P Adrian Smith 2:01.76 N/A 2:05.15 2:03.03 2:03.18 VOID 2:01.76 2:03.17 2:02.49
7 21 F1-S Maz Yumeda 2:02.04 N/A 2:03.10 2:02.61 2:02.81 2:04.04 2:02.04 VOID 2:02.14
8 14 N1-S Lauren Blighton 2:02.62 N/A 2:04.77 2:02.62 2:03.50 2:03.01 2:03.96 VOID NR
9 12 A3-P James Clayton 2:02.96 N/A 2:02.96 VOID 2:03.72 2:04.17 2:05.03 2:05.20 2:03.20

10 18 B-P Barrie Newsome 2:03.09 N/A 2:04.18 2:03.09 2:04.15 2;04.85 2:29.26 2:07.25 NR
11 31 A2-P John Luck 2:03.63 N/A 2:05.15 2:06.20 VOID 2:32.51 2:04.85 2:05.71 2:03.63
12 10 A3-P Joe Tapply 2:03.73 N/A 2:07.35 2:22.91 NR 2:12.01 2:03.73 2:11.22 2:06.37
13 37 A3-P Tom Thorpe 2:04.03 N/A 2:09.09 2:04.57 2:04.88 2:10.27 RR 2:04.03 NR
14 8 B-S Vit Seebaluck 2:04.47 N/A VOID 2:04.47 VOID NR RR 2:10.32 2:06.38
15 13 C-P Peter Mason 2:04.49 N/A 2:08.66 VOID 2:08.25 2:04.49 2:06.23 2:09.08 2:06.53
16 33 A2-P Simon Marsh 2:04.53 N/A 2:10.63 2:07.38 NR RR 2:04.53 2:09.23 2:26.16
17 4 B-P Phil Cutler 2:04.61 N/A 2:10.18 2:13.28 2:08.85 2:06.21 2:04.61 2:10.37 2:08.14
18 24 N1-S Jamie Goddard 2:04.89 N/A 2:06.47 2:04.89 2:05.95 2:05.76 2:05.83 2:09.00 2:07.87
19 15 B-P James Abbott 2:05.07 N/A 2:06.48 VOID 2:05.14 2:05.07 2:15.27 2:11.58 2:12.69
20 3 N1-P Stan Hawrylak 2:05.22 N/A 2:07.59 2:07.49 2:06.00 2:05.67 2:05.22 2:07.90 NR
21 16 C-S Richard MacKay 2:06.41 N/A 2:11.79 2:18.84 2:07.49 2:07.93 2:06.41 2:10.03 2:08.94
22 44 N2-S Chris Mawby 2:06.89 N/A 2:08.29 2:09.35 2:09.10 2:10.85 2:06.89 2:08.72 2:10.72
23 43 N1-S Anthony Wright 2:08.03 N/A 2:11.29 2:08.06 2:10.48 2:10.04 2:08.03 2:10.22 2:09.82
24 6 A3-P Roger Greaves 2:08.05 N/A 2:08.33 2:08.05 2:10.39 2:10.23 NR NR 2:10.39
25 36 A3-P Nick Ashley 2:09.35 N/A 2:13.24 2:09.35 2:11.62 2:11.00 2:10.19 NR NR
26 19 N2-S Alec Keeler 2:09.52 N/A 2:10.44 2:09.52 2:13.12 2:11.40 2:09.96 2:12.51 2:13.17
27 23 D-S Dan Quinn 2:09.53 N/A 2:10.82 2:09.53 2:11.07 VOID 2:11.78 2:12.51 2:11.30
28 42 N1-S Faith Meaney 2:09.66 N/A VOID 2:09.66 2:11.70 2:12.04 2:10.68 NR NR
29 28 N2-S Mike Anchor 2:10.52 N/A 2:13.57 2:17.10 RR 2:11.69 2:10.52 2:12.24 2:10.56
30 20 A3-S Jared Lodge 2:11.28 N/A 2:11.28 2:20.58 2:13.22 2:14.20 2:14.47 2:15.77 2:15.62
31 29 D-S Dan Handley 2:12.12 N/A 2:12.40 VOID 2:14.06 2:13.36 2:12.12 2:13.13 2:13.69
32 17 D-S Sallyanne Elliott 2:12.62 N/A 2:16.96 2:15.71 2:16.83 2:16.37 2:12.62 NR NR
33 26 C-S Andrew Windas 2:14.19 N/A 2:14.19 VOID 2:18.89 2:16.06 2:16.94 NR NR
34 7 D-S Paul Thomas 2:14.62 N/A 2:15.59 2:15.21 2:14.62 2:14.92 2:14.71 2:14.95 2:15.92
35 39 A3-S Tony Vincent 2:14.95 N/A 2:38.95 2:20.22 2:26.45 2:17.56 2:27.96 2:29.92 2:14.95
36 38 A3-S Peter Hemingway 2:15.01 N/A 2:21.53 2:15.01 2:19.77 2:18.84 2:19.86 NR NR
37 22 D-S Becca Haw 2:16.54 N/A RR 2:16.54 2:17.24 2:18.63 2:17.30 NR NR
38 41 D-S George Fawset 2:22.76 N/A VOID 2:25.05 2:22.94 2:25.05 2:22.76 2:26.13 NR

Run 1 Times not recorded after course layout changed

29 March 2015

Pos No Class RunBest TimeName



Class Results Snetterton 100 - Round 1

One Two Three Four Five Six Seven Eight
1 32 Neil Latham 2:01.05 N/A VOID 2:13.26 2:05.17 2:04.77 2:01.05 VOID 2:05.73
2 31 John Luck 2:03.63 N/A 2:05.15 2:06.20 VOID 2:32.51 2:04.85 2:05.71 2:03.63
3 33 Simon Marsh 2:04.53 N/A 2:10.63 2:07.38 NR RR 2:04.53 2:09.23 2:26.16

A2-S 1 2 Jay Wood 1:59.97 N/A 2:04.56 2:00.97 2:01.57 2:00.77 2:01.79 1:59.97 NR

1 12 James Clayton 2:02.96 N/A 2:02.96 VOID 2:03.72 2:04.17 2:05.03 2:05.20 2:03.20
2 10 Joe Tapply 2:03.73 N/A 2:07.35 2:22.91 NR 2:12.01 2:03.73 2:11.22 2:06.37
3 37 Tom Thorpe 2:04.03 N/A 2:09.09 2:04.57 2:04.88 2:10.27 RR 2:04.03 NR
4 6 Roger Greaves 2:08.05 N/A 2:08.33 2:08.05 2:10.39 2:10.23 NR NR 2:10.39
5 36 Nick Ashley 2:09.35 N/A 2:13.24 2:09.35 2:11.62 2:11.00 2:10.19 NR NR

1 5 Andrew Haw 2:00.39 N/A 2:00.85 2:00.58 2:01.80 2:01.49 2:00.39 2:01.36 VOID
2 20 Jared Lodge 2:11.28 N/A 2:11.28 2:20.58 2:13.22 2:14.20 2:14.47 2:15.77 2:15.62
3 39 Tony Vincent 2:14.95 N/A 2:38.95 2:20.22 2:26.45 2:17.56 2:27.96 2:29.92 2:14.95
4 38 Peter Hemingway 2:15.01 N/A 2:21.53 2:15.01 2:19.77 2:18.84 2:19.86 NR NR

1 18 Barrie Newsome 2:03.09 N/A 2:04.18 2:03.09 2:04.15 2;04.85 2:29.26 2:07.25 NR
2 4 Phil Cutler 2:04.61 N/A 2:10.18 2:13.28 2:08.85 2:06.21 2:04.61 2:10.37 2:08.14
3 15 James Abbott 2:05.07 N/A 2:06.48 VOID 2:05.14 2:05.07 2:15.27 2:11.58 2:12.69

B-S 1 8 Vit Seebaluck 2:04.47 N/A VOID 2:04.47 VOID NR RR 2:10.32 2:06.38

C-P 1 13 Peter Mason 2:04.49 N/A 2:08.66 VOID 2:08.25 2:04.49 2:06.23 2:09.08 2:06.53

1 16 Richard MacKay 2:06.41 N/A 2:11.79 2:18.84 2:07.49 2:07.93 2:06.41 2:10.03 2:08.94
2 26 Andrew Windas 2:14.19 N/A 2:14.19 VOID 2:18.89 2:16.06 2:16.94 NR NR

1 23 Dan Quinn 2:09.53 N/A 2:10.82 2:09.53 2:11.07 VOID 2:11.78 2:12.51 2:11.30
2 29 Dan Handley 2:12.12 N/A 2:12.40 VOID 2:14.06 2:13.36 2:12.12 2:13.13 2:13.69
3 17 Sallyanne Elliott 2:12.62 N/A 2:16.96 2:15.71 2:16.83 2:16.37 2:12.62 NR NR
4 7 Paul Thomas 2:14.62 N/A 2:15.59 2:15.21 2:14.62 2:14.92 2:14.71 2:14.95 2:15.92
5 22 Becca Haw 2:16.54 N/A RR 2:16.54 2:17.24 2:18.63 2:17.30 NR NR
6 41 George Fawset 2:22.76 N/A VOID 2:25.05 2:22.94 2:25.05 2:22.76 2:26.13 NR

F1-P 1 1 Adrian Smith 2:01.76 N/A 2:05.15 2:03.03 2:03.18 VOID 2:01.76 2:03.17 2:02.49

F1-S 1 21 Maz Yumeda 2:02.04 N/A 2:03.10 2:02.61 2:02.81 2:04.04 2:02.04 VOID 2:02.14

F2-S 1 25 Mike Pease 1:58.86 N/A 1:59.87 1:58.86 1:59.30 1:59.88 2:00.33 2:01.47 2:01.14

N1-P 1 3 Stan Hawrylak 2:05.22 N/A 2:07.59 2:07.49 2:06.00 2:05.67 2:05.22 2:07.90 NR

1 27 Kevin Atkins 2:01.38 N/A 2:03.87 2:01.97 2:02.23 2:03.05 2:01.38 2:03.09 2:03.65
2 14 Lauren Blighton 2:02.62 N/A 2:04.77 2:02.62 2:03.50 2:03.01 2:03.96 VOID NR
3 24 Jamie Goddard 2:04.89 N/A 2:06.47 2:04.89 2:05.95 2:05.76 2:05.83 2:09.00 2:07.87
4 43 Anthony Wright 2:08.03 N/A 2:11.29 2:08.06 2:10.48 2:10.04 2:08.03 2:10.22 2:09.82
5 42 Faith Meaney 2:09.66 N/A VOID 2:09.66 2:11.70 2:12.04 2:10.68 NR NR

1 44 Chris Mawby 2:06.89 N/A 2:08.29 2:09.35 2:09.10 2:10.85 2:06.89 2:08.72 2:10.72
2 19 Alec Keeler 2:09.52 N/A 2:10.44 2:09.52 2:13.12 2:11.40 2:09.96 2:12.51 2:13.17
3 28 Mike Anchor 2:10.52 N/A 2:13.57 2:17.10 RR 2:11.69 2:10.52 2:12.24 2:10.56

Run 1 Times not recorded after course layout changed
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Pos NoClass Name Best Time Run



Round 2 is at Blyton!

We will be using the outer circuit of Blyton Park for the second round of
this years Toyota Sprint Series. This is on Sunday 26th April and signing
on is from 7.30am. We hope to see you all there!

Photo’s courtesy of Javelin. Please contact Javelin if you wish to see more.

A huge thank you to our 2015 sponsors:

RRG Toyota - Series Overall Sponsor - RRG-Group.com
Blitz UK - Japanese Parts Supplier - Blitz-UK.co.uk
Fensport - Toyota Parts Supplier - Fensport.co.uk
Javelin Trackdays - Trackday Organisation - JavelinTrackDays.co.uk
SuperPro - Polyurethane Suspension Specialists - SuperPro.eu.com
Summit & Swave - Chassis Bars & Suspension Arms - InvoAuto.co.uk
HKS Europe - Japanese Parts Supplier - HKSEurope.com

For general information on the sprint series, please visit ToyotaSprint.com


